

CHARLES E. THOMAS, III Direct Dial: 717.255.7611 cet3@tntlawfirm.com

May 15, 2015

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

In re: Application of Companion Care Partners, LLC

Docket No. A-2015-2472806

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing is a Restrictive Amendment entered into by Applicant Companion Care Partners, LLC and Protestant Rover Community Transportation, Inc. in the above-referenced matter. Copies of the Restrictive Amendment are being served upon the persons and in the manner set forth in the certificate of service attached to it.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC

By

Charles E. Thomas, III

Chi & Thun A

Enclosure

cc:

Certificate of Service (w/encl.)

Dale N. Krapf (w/encl.)
Gary D. Krapf (w/encl.)

## Before the PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Companion Care Partners, LLC

Docket No. A-2015-2472806

.

## RESTRICTIVE AMENDMENT

AND NOW, come Companion Care Partners, LLC (hereinafter "Applicant") and Rover Community Transportation, Inc. (hereinafter "Protestant"), by its attorney, and file this Restrictive Amendment as follows:

1. The above-captioned Application is hereby amended so that the authority sought shall read as follows:

To transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, limited to elderly persons, or persons require assistance due to having a mental or physical disability, from points in Philadelphia and Delaware Counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

- 2. Based upon the Restrictive Amendment set forth in Paragraph 1 above, and conditioned upon its acceptance by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") and any order issued being consistent therewith, Protestant agrees to withdraw its Protest to the Application as amended. Protestant desires to remain a party of record so as to receive copies of any orders issued by the Commission in the proceeding.
- 3. If the Restrictive Amendment is not accepted by the Commission, the parties agree that further hearings shall be held to permit Protestant to present evidence in opposition to approval of the Application.

WHEREFORE, the parties, intending to be legally bound, have hereunto set their hands and seals as of this 15th day of May, 2015.

ROVER COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Charles E. Thomas, III, Esq. PA Attorney ID # 201014

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC 212 Locust Street, Suite 600 Harrisburg, PA 17101

Attorney for Protestant Rover Community Transportation, Inc. COMPANION CARE-PARTNERS, LLC

By \_\_\_\_\_\_ Sames Grant

President & CEO

Companion Care Partners, LLC

2819 Garfield Avenue Camden, NJ 08105

## Before the PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Companion Care Partners, LLC

Docket No. A-2015-2472806

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I have this 15<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015, served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Restrictive Amendment, upon the persons listed below by email and first class mail, postage prepaid:

James Grant
President & CEO
Companion Care Partners, LLC
2819 Garfield Avenue
Camden, NJ 08105
james.grant54@gmail.com

Barnett Satinsky, Esq. Fox Rothschild LLP 2000 Market Street, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor Philadelphia, PA 19103-3222 BSatinsky@foxrothschild.com

> Charles E. Thomas, III PA Attorney ID # 201014